Analog Dialogue 52-02, February 2018 1
Share on
The primary purpose of the IEC 61000-4-2 test is to determine the immunity
of systems to external ESD events outside the system during its operation—
for example, if a system input/output comes in contact with a charged human,
cable, or tool. IEC 61000-4-2 specifies testing using two coupling methods:
contact discharge and air gap discharge.
IEC 61000-4-4 EFT testing involves coupling a number of extremely fast

Appendix
Analog Devices Overvoltage Protection and Detection Products: ±55 V OVP
Part Number Configuration HBM ESD
Level (kV)
Specifications Characterization Voltages
(VNOM)
Packaging
RON Typ
(Ω)
RON
Flatness
(Ω)
On
Leakage
Typ (nA)
QINJ
Typ (pC)
BW
(MHz)
Single Dual
12 36 ±15 ±20 TSSOP LFCSP
ADG5412F/
ADG5413F SPST 4 5.5 10 0.6 0.3 680 270 EP
ADG5412BF/
ADG5413BF SPST 4 3 10 0.6 0.3 680 270
ADG5436F SPDT 2 6 10 0.6 0.3 654 108
ADG5243F SPDT 3 3.5 270 7 0.3 0.8 350
ADG5404F 4:1/mux 5 10 0.6 0.3 680 108
ADG5208F/
ADG5209F
8:1/diff
4:1/mux 3.5 250 6.5 0.3 0.4 190/290
ADG5248F/
ADG5249F
8:1/diff
4:1/mux 3.5 250 6.5 0.3 0.8 190/320
ADG5462F Channel
protector ×4 4 10 0.6 0.3 N/A 318
Conclusion
This article describes how to protect integrated circuit analog inputs and
outputs against high voltage transients, as described by the standards
IEC 61000-4-2, IEC 61000-4-4, and IEC 61000-4-5.
This information provides system designers with the knowledge required to
design protection circuitry for system inputs and outputs while achieving the
following benefits:
 X Ease of protection design
 X Faster time to market
 X Higher protection circuit performance due to reduced number of
discrete components required
 X Reduced values of series resistance in the signal path
 X Ease of TVS selection due to wide TVS design window
 X System-level protection for the following standards
• IEC 61000-4-2 16 kV air discharge
• IEC 61000-4-2 8 kV contact discharge
• IEC 61000-4-4 4 kV
• IEC 61000-4-5 4 kV
 X AC and persistent dc overvoltage protection up to ±55 V
 X Power off protection up to ±55
David Forde [david.forde@analog.com] joined Analog Devices as a layout engineer
in 2006 after graduating from Carlow Institute of Technology with a B.Sc. in inte-
grated circuit design. In 2011, he graduated from the University of Limerick with
an M.Eng. in VLSI systems and, in 2015, he joined the Instrumentation and Precision
Technology Group as an applications engineer supporting the analog switch and
multiplexer product portfolio.
David Forde
	Introduction
	IEC 61000
	Transient Voltage Suppressor
	Basic parameters of a TVS
	Analog Input Protection Circuit
	Table 1: Testing Results (IEC Air Was Not Tested With 0 Ω Resistor on 33 V TVS and 45 V TVS)